SITE NOTICE: NOTIFICATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION AMENDMENT PROCESS

NOTICE OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION AMENDMENT PROCESS PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS

WITBERG WIND ENERGY FACILITY, WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE (DEA REF: 12/12/20/1966)

Project Name: Witberg Wind Energy Facility

Applicant: Witberg Wind Power (Pty) Ltd

Amendment request: Witberg Wind Power (Pty) Ltd is requesting the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) to amend the project description and layout as included in the environmental authorisation (EA) received on the 13th of October 2011 (and the related turbine specification amendments detailed in the appeal decision dated 13th August 2013, Reference: LSA 105 439) as follows:

- » The turbine specification (as specified on page 4 of the EA) is to change to:
 - Range of Rotor diameter: From 116m, to up to 136m;
 - Range of Hub height: From 92m, to up to 120m; and
 - Range of Wind turbine capacity: From 3MW, to up to 5MW.
- » Wind Farm layout is to be re-positioned;
- » Change in contact details of the holder of the EA;
- » Correct minor spelling errors of approved listed activities;
- » Extend the validity of the EA by an additional two (2) years; and
- » Increase the heights of the wind measuring masts from 80m to 120m.

Project Location: The project site is located in the Central Karoo District Municipality and the Laingsburg Local Municipality on the following properties:

- » Remainder of the Farm Jantjesfontein 164
- » Remainder of the Farm Besten Weg 150
- » Remainder of Portion 1 of the Farm Besten Weg 150
- » Remainder of the Farm Tweedside 151
- » Remainder of the Farm Elandskrag 269
- » Portion 1 of the Farm Elandskrag 269

In terms of Condition 5 of the Environmental Authorisation and Regulation 31 of the EIA Regulations of December 2014, as amended, it is possible for an applicant to apply, in writing, to the competent authority for a change or deviation from the project description to be approved.

To obtain further information and register on the project database, please submit your name, contact information and interest in the project, in writing, to Savannah Environmental:

PO Box 148, Sunninghill, 2157 Phone: 011 656 3237 Fax: 086 680 0547 E-mail: publicprocess@savannahsa.com

Savannah



Figure 1: Site Notice (English) placed along the N1 on the boundary fence of the Remainder of the Farm Tweedside (GPS Location: 33°14'45.0''S; 20°23'01.80''E)

ADVERTISEMENT: NOTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF MOTIVATION REPORT FOR PUBLIC REVIEW

NOTICE OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION AMENDMENT PROCESS PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS

WITBERG WIND ENERGY FACILITY, WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE (DEA REF: 12/12/20/1966)

Project Name: Witberg Wind Energy Facility

Applicant: Witberg Wind Power (Pty) Ltd

Amendment request: Witberg Wind Power (Pty) Ltd is requesting the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) to amend the environmental authorisation (EA) received on the 13th of October 2011 (and the related turbine specification amendments detailed in the appeal decision dated 13th August 2013, Reference: LSA 105 439) as follows:

- » The turbine specification (as specified on page 4 of the EA) is to change to:
 - Rotor diameter: Range from 116m, to up to 136m;
 - Hub height: Range from 92m, to up to 120m; and
 - Wind turbine capacity: Range from 3MW, to up to 5MW.
- » Amendment of Wind Farm layout;
- » Change in contact details of the holder of the EA;
- » Correct minor spelling errors of approved listed activities;
- » Extend the validity of the EA by an additional two (2) years;
- » Increase the heights of the wind measuring masts from 80m to 120m;
- » Condition 40 of the EA, as per additional conditions to be added to the EA, in the amendment of the EA (Ref: LSA 105-439), is requested to be amended.

Project Location: The project site is located in the Central Karoo District Municipality and the Laingsburg Local Municipality on the following properties:

- » Remainder of the Farm Jantjesfontein 164
- » Remainder of the Farm Besten Weg 150
- » Remainder of Portion 1 of the Farm Besten Weg 150
- » Remainder of the Farm Tweedside 151
- » Remainder of the Farm Elandskrag 269
- » Portion 1 of the Farm Elandskrag 269

In terms of Condition 5 of the Environmental Authorisation and Regulation 31 of the EIA Regulations of December 2014, as amended, it is possible for an applicant to apply, in writing, to the competent authority for a change or deviation from the project description to be approved.

Motivation Report available for Public Review: Savannah Environmental has compiled a Motivation Report in support of the amendment application. The Motivation Report is available at the Laingsburg Public Library (Van Riebeeck Street, Laingsburg) for public review and comment between the <u>14</u> November 2018 and the <u>14 December 2018</u>. The Motivation Report can also be downloaded from <u>www.savannahsa.com</u>. The due date for written comment is <u>14 December 2018</u>.

To obtain further information and register on the project database, please submit your name, contact information and interest in the project, in writing, to Savannah Environmental:

Savannah Environmental P.O. Box 148, Sunninghill, 2157 Tel: 011 656 3237 Fax: 086 684 0547 Email: publicprocess@savannahsa.com Website: www.savannahsa.com



Boedels | Kennisgewings

			_ _			
JJ BEYERS EN VENNOTE ADVERTENSIE AAN KREDITEURE EN DEBITEURE BOEDELNOMMER 16288/2018 In die boedel van wyle JOHANNES STEPHANUS SMIT DU PLESSIS (Identiteitsnommer 230524 5007 084), in lewe 'n wewenaar en 'n pensioenaris woonagtig te Meiringstraat 55, Worcester, oorlede op 25 Augustus 2018. Krediteure en debiteure word hiermee versoek om hulle eise in te dien en hul skulde te betaal by ondergetekende binne 'n tydperk van 30 (dertig) dae vanaf datum van hierdie advertensie. JJ BEYERS EN VENNOTE Eksekuteur Fairbairnstraat 26 / Posbus 706 WORCESTER, 6849	In die boedel van 270129 0005 082), van goed met (Identiteitsnomme 55, WORCESTER, Krediteure en det dien en hul skulde	Posbus 706 9		JJ BEYERS EN VENNOTE BOEDELKENNISGEWING BOEDELNOMMER 6177/2018 In die boedel van wyle PIETER DAWID FOURIE (Identiteitsnommer 311106 5008 080), in lewe 'n pensioenaris en woonagtig te HUIS LAFRAS MOOLMAN, RAWSONVILLE getroud buite gemeenskap van goed. Die Eerste en Finale Likwidasie- en Distribusierekening in bogenoemde boedel sal vir 'n tydperk van een en twintig dae vanaf 15 November 2018 ter insae van belanghebbendes lê in die kantoor van die Meester van die Hooggeregshof, Kaapstad en die Landdros te Worcester. JJ BEYERS EN VENNOTE Eksekuteur Fairbairnstraat 26 WORCESTER, 6849	BOEDELKENNISGEWING In die Boedel van wyle MOGAMAT HASSIEM MOOSA (Identiteits- nommer 450731 5082 08 1), in lewe woonagtig te VAN ZYLLAAN 16, WORCESTER en oorlede op 3 JUNIE 2018 te WORCESTER. BOEDELNOMMER: 015013/2018 Skuldeisers en Skuldenaars in bogemelde boedel word hiermee versoek om hulle eise in te dien en hulle skulde te betaal aan die ondergetekende binne 'n tydperk van dertig (30) dae vanaf Vrydag, 16 NOVEMBER 2018. MULLER TERBLANCHE & BEYERS INGELYF Kerkstraat 66 / Posbus 7 WORCESTER 6850 / 6849 (Verw. MAT17387)	
AAAAA-WS151118		AAAAAA-WS151118	18	AAAAA-WS151118	AAAAAA-WS15111	
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS CLEARING OF INDIGENOUS VEGETATION OF ERF 1929, RIEBEEK WES Notice is given of the public participation process commenced by De Gift Boerdery for the proposed clearing of indigenous vegetation for cultivation. Location: The property is located on erf 1929 located off of the R311 north east of Riebeek Wes.				BREEDEVALLEI MUNISIPALITEIT (WK025) 'n Unieke en sorgsame vallei van uitmuntende dienslewering, geleenthede en groei. AANSOEK OM VERGUNNINGSGEBRUIK ERF 15880, DURBANSTRAAT 138A. WORCESTER	BREEDE VALLEY MUNICIPALITY (WK025) A unique and caring valley of service excellence, opportunity and growth. APPLICATION FOR CONSENT USE ERF 15880, 138A DURBAN STREET, WORCESTER	
 Listed Activities: GNR. 983, as amended by GN 327 Listing Notice 1 - Listed Activity 27 and GNR. 985, as amended by GN 324 Listing Notice 3 - Listed Activity 12 Exemption: No application for any exemption is sought. Opportunity to participate: Interested and Affected Parties are invited to register interest within the process, or provide written comments to Eco Impact within 30 days of this notice. Please be advised that in terms of Regulation 3(2) of the EIA Regulations, 2014, as amended it is stated that "for any action contemplated in terms of these Regulations for which a timeframe is prescribed, the period of 15 December to 05 January must be excluded in the reckoning of days" as such the commenting and registration period 				EIENAAR(S): JAN BOTHMA Aansoek is ontvang vir 'n vergunningsgebruik op Erf 15880, Durbanstraat 138A, Worcester op Sakesone I in terme van Artikel 13 van die Breede Vallei Munisipale Grondgebruiksbeplanning Verordening ten einde die eienaar in staat te stel om 'n drankwinkel te bedryf. KENNIS GESKIED HIERMEE in terme van Artikels 44 en 45 van die Breede Vallei Munisipale Grondgebruikbeplanning Verordening dat bogenoemde aansoek ontvang is.	OWNER(S): JAN BOTHMA Application was received for a consent use on Erf 15880, 138A Durban Street Worcester, in terms of Section 13 of the Breede Valley Municipality: Municipal Land Use Planning By – Law in order to allow the owner to operate a liquor store. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of Sections 44 and 45 of the Breede Valley Municipal Land Use Planning By–Law that abovementioned application has been received. Full particulars of the application are available at the office of the	
is extended to the 11 January 2019. The project title	, your full name, contact details, plus indication of any u may have in this application must please be provided CCO IMPOCT			Volledige besonderhede van die aansoek is beskikbaar by die kantoor van die Bestuurder: Munisipale Beplanning en Boubeheer, 3rde Vloer, Burgersentrum, Worcester, gedurende kantoorure. Besware en/of kommentare in terme van Artikel 49 van die Munisipale Grondgebruiksbeplanning Verordeninge, moet skriftelik gerig word aan die Munisipale Bestuurder, Privaatsak X3046, Worcester, 6849 voor of op 18 Desember 2018. Enige besware ontvang na die 30 dae periode sal geag word as ongeldig.	 Manager: Municipal Planning and Building Control, 3rd Floor, Civic Centre, Worcester, during office hours. Objections and/or comments in terms of Section 49 of the Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law, should be submitted in writing to the Municipal Manager, Private Bag X3046, Worcester, 6849 on or before 18 December 2018. Any objections received after the 30 day period will be considered invalid. Any enquiries may be directed to Ms. N. Gayiya, (023) 348 2631. 	
Email: admin@ecoimpact.co.za		Environmental Health & Safety Legal Consulting	18	Navrae kan gerig word aan Mej. N. Gayiya, (023) 348 2631.	Applicant:- Martin Oosthuizen for BolandPlan Town and Regional	
				Aansoeker:- Martin Oosthuizen vir BolandPlan Stads- en Streekbeplanning (082 5655 835)	Planning (082 5655 835)	
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS GRASSROOTS GROUP DAM ON FARM HARTEBEESKRAAL 88 PORTION 8, TULBAGH DISTRICT Notice is given of the public participation process commenced by the Grassroots Group for the proposed expansion and fixing of the old dam located on portion 8 of farm Hartebeeskraal, Tulbagh.				D McThomas MUNSIPALE BESTUURDER BVM Verwysingsnommer: 10/3/3/856 Kennisgewingnommer: 31/2018	DMc Thomas MUNCIPAL MANAGER BVM Reference Number: 10/3/3/856 Notice Number: 31/2018	
Location: The property is located on farm Hartebeeskraal 88 portion 8, Tulbagh district, approximately 9.4 km						
north west of the town Gouda on the eastern bank of the Berg River. Listed Activities in terms of 2014 NEMA Regulations: GNR 983 as amended by GN 327 Listing Notice 1: Listed Activities 12, 19 & 48.				BREEDEVALLEI MUNISIPALITEIT (WK025) 'n Unieke en sorgsame vallei van uitmuntende dienslewering, geleenthede en groei.	BREEDE VALLEY MUNICIPALITY (WK025) A unique and caring valley of service excellence, opportunity and growth.	
Exemption: No application for any exemption is sough	nt.		Ш	AANSOEK OM HERSONERING EN VERGUNNINGSGEBRUIK	APPLICATION FOR REZONING AND CONSENT USE	
Opportunity to participate: Interested and Affected Parties are invited to register interest within the process, or provide written comments to Eco Impact within 30 days of this notice. Please be advised that in terms of Regulation 3(2) of the EIA Regulations, 2014, as amended it is stated that <i>"for any action contemplated in terms of these Regulations for which a timeframe is prescribed, the period of 15 December to 5 January must be excluded in the reckoning of days"</i> as such the commenting and registration period is extended to the 11 January 2019 . The project title, your full name, contact details, plus indication of any direct business, financial, personal or other interest you may have in this application must please be provided and fully described.				ERF 711, PIET BURGERSTRAAT, DE DOORNS EIENAAR(S): J. PATEL Aansoek is ontvang vir die hersonering vanaf Residensiele sone I na Sake sone I en vergunningsgebruik van Erf 711, Piet Burgerstraat, De Doorns in terme van Artikel 13 van die Breede Vallei Munisipale Grondgebruiksbeplanning Verordening ten einde die eienaar in staat te stel om 'n drankstoor te ontwikkel. KENNIS GESKIED HIERMEE in terme van Artikels 44 en 45 van die Breede Vallei Munisipale Grondgebruikbeplanning Verordening	ERF 711, PIET BURGER STREET, DE DOORNS OWNER(S): J PATEL Application was received for the rezoning from Residential zone I to Business zone I and consent use Erf 711, Piet Burger Street, De Doorns in terms of Section 13 of the Breede Valley Municipality: Municipal Land Use Planning By – Law in order to allow the owner to develop a storeroom for liquor. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of Sections 44 and 45 of the Breede Valley Municipal Land Use Planning By–Law that	
PO Box 45070, Claremont, 7735 Tel: 021 671 1660/9976 Email: admin@ecoimpact.co.za		Environmental Health & Safety Legal Consulting		dat bogenoemde aansoek ontvang is. Volledige besonderhede van die aansoek is beskikbaar by die kantoor van die Bestuurder: Munisipale Beplanning en Boubeheer, 3rde Vloer, Burgersentrum, Worcester, gedurende kantoorure.	abovementioned application has been received. Full particulars of the application are available at the office of the Manager: Municipal Planning and Building Control, 3rd Floor, Civic Centre, Worcester, during office hours.	
		ааааа-₩\$151118		Besware en/of kommentare in terme van Artikel 49 van die	Objections and/or comments in terms of Section 49 of the Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law, should be submitted in	
BREEDE-GOURITZ CATCHMENT MANAGEMENT AGENCY CALL FOR PROPOSALS FOR FUNDING FOR WATER RELATED				Munisipale Grondgebruiksbeplanning Verordeninge, moet skriftelik gerig word aan die Munisipale Bestuurder, Privaatsak X3046, Worcester, 6849 voor of op 18 Desember 2018. Enige besware ontvang na die 30 dae periode sal geag word as ongeldig.	writing to the Municipal Manager, Private Bag X3046, Worcester, 6849 on or before 18 December 2018. Any objections received after the 30 day period will be considered invalid.	
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS The Breede-Gouritz Catchment Management Agency (BGCMA) is inviting registered Non-Governmental Organisations				Navrae kan gerig word aan Mej. N. Gayiya, (023) 348 2631. Aansoeker:- Martin Oosthuizen vir BolandPlan Stads- en Streek- beplanning (082 565 5 835)	Any enquiries may be directed to Ms. N. Gayiya, (023) 348 2631. Applicant:- Martin Oosthuizen for BolandPlan Town and Regional Planning (082 5655 835)	
and/or Non Profit Organisations who are involved in water related community projects to submit applications for funding to the BGCMA. Information and application forms are available at the listed local libraries as well as on the BGCMA website:				D McThomas MUNSIPALE BESTUURDER BVM Verwysingsnommer: 10/3/3/858 BREEDE VALLEY	DMcThomas MUNCIPAL MANAGER BVM Reference Number: 10/3/3/858 BREEDE VALLEY	
www.bgcma.co.za; at the office of the BGCMA at <u>51 Baring S</u>		יז מז אינוו מז טון נווע סטטוא WebSIte:	Kennisgewingnommer: 34/2018	Notice Number: 34/2018		
Your application should consist of an application letter and a completed application form with all relevant requested						
documentation attached to be considered. PLEASE NOTE: The BGCMA's Grant Policy does not provide for stipends/salaries/wages. Any application requesting stipends, salaries or wages will not be considered.				NOTICE OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION AMENDMENT PROCESS PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS WITBERG WIND ENERGY FACILITY, WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE (DEA REF: 12/12/20/1966)		
Breede Valley Municipal Area Overstrand Munic Worcester Public Library Hangklip/ Bettys Bage		Cape Agulhas Municipal Area Bredasdorp Thusong Centre		Project Name: Witberg Wind Energy Facility Applicant: Witberg Wind Power	(Pty) Ltd	

roject wame: witberg Wind Energy Facility Applicant: Witberg Wind Power (Pty) Ltd
 Amendment request: Witberg Wind Power (Pty) Ltd is requesting the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) to amend the environmental authorisation (EA)
 received on the 13th of October 2011 (and the related turbine specification amendments detailed in the appeal decision dated 13th August 2013, Reference: LSA
 105 439) as follows:
 The turbine specification of the related turbine specification amendments detailed in the appeal decision dated 13th August 2013, Reference: LSA

Robertson Public Library Caledon Town Hall Library	Stanford Public Library	Struisbaai Public Library Elim Public Library	 Not start of the second of the second and the related throme specification amendments detailed in the appear decision dated 15th August 2015, Relefence, LSA 105 439) as follows: The turbine specification (as specified on page 4 of the EA) is to change to: Rotor diameter: Range from 116m, to up to 136m;
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Witzenberg Municipal Area John Steyn (Ceres) Public Library Prince Alfred Hamlet Public Library Nduli Public Library	Hub height: Range from 92m, to up to 120m; and Wind turbine capacity: Range from 3MW, to up to 5MW. Amendment of Wind Farm layout:
	,		 Change in contact details of the holder of the EA; Correct minor spelling errors of approved listed activities; Extend the validity of the EA by an additional two (2) years;
McGregor Public Library Ashton Public LibraryVilliersdorp Public Labrary Grabouw- Pineview Library Riviersonderend Public Library Bonnievale Public LibraryBonnievale Public Library Genadendal Public Library Greyton Public Library		Swellendam Municipal Area Barrydale Public Library Buffeljagsrivier Public Library Swellendam Public Library Railton Public Library Suurbraak Public Library	 Increase the heights of the wind measuring masts from 80m to 120m; Condition 40 of the EA, as per additional conditions to be added to the EA, in the amendment of the EA (Ref: LSA 105-439), is requested to be amended. Project Location: The project site is located in the Central Karoo District Municipality and the Laingsburg Local Municipality on the following properties: Remainder of the Farm Jantjesfontein 164 Remainder of the Farm Besten Weg 150 Remainder of the Farm Tweedside 151 Remainder of the Farm Elandskrag 269 Portion 1 of the Farm Elandskrag 269
For any further enquiries please contact E van Rooyen at 023 346 8000.			In terms of Condition 5 of the Environmental Authorisation and Regulation 31 of the EIA Regulations of December 2014, as amended, it is possible for an applican apply, in writing, to the competent authority for a change or deviation from the project description to be approved. <i>Motivation Report available for Public Review:</i> Savannah Environmental has compiled a Motivation Report in support of the amendment application. Motivation Report is available at the Laingsburg Public Library (Van Riebeeck Street, Laingsburg) for public review and comment between the <u>14 November 2</u>
Closing date for applications is 15 January 2019. Please submit applications to the following address:			
			and the 14 December 2018. The Motivation Report can also be downloaded from www.savannahsa.com. The due date for written comment is 14 December 2018.

Environmental:

The Breede-Gouritz Catchment Management Agency

Attention: Mr Jan van Staden

Private Bag X3055

Thusong Centre

Worcester

6849

Or

Hand delivered to 51 Baring Street, Worcester

Or Email address: info@bgcma.co.za

Kleinmond Public Library



Bredasdorp Public Library

BREEDE-GOURITZ

To obtain further information and register on the project database, please submit your name, contact information and interest in the project, in writing, to Savannah

Savannah Environmental P.O. Box 148, Sunninghill, 2157 Tel: 011 656 3237, Fax: 086 684 0547 Email: publicprocess@savannahsa.com Website: www.savannahsa.com



ADVERTISEMENT ANNOUNCING AVAILABILITY OF THE <u>REVISED</u> MOTIVATION REPORT FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT

NOTICE OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION AMENDMENT AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS

WITBERG WIND ENERGY FACILITY, WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE (DEA Ref. No.: 12/12/20/1966/AM7)

Project Name: Witberg Wind Energy Facility

Applicant: Witberg Wind Power (Pty) Ltd

Amendment request: Witberg Wind Power (Pty) Ltd is requesting the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) to amend the environmental authorisation (EA) received on the 13th of October 2011 (and the related turbine specification amendments detailed in the appeal decision dated 13th August 2013, Reference: LSA 105 439) as follows:

» The turbine specification (as specified on page 4 of the EA) is to change to:

- Rotor diameter: Range from 116m, to up to 136m;
- Hub height: Range from 92m, to up to 120m; and
- Wind turbine capacity: Range from 3MW, to up to 5MW.
- » Amendment of Wind Farm layout;
- » Change in contact details of the holder of the EA;
- » Update of the EA and Consolidation of all Conditions of the Environmental Authorisation, Amendments and Appeal Decisions Conditions.

Project Location: The project site is located in the Central Karoo District Municipality and the Laingsburg Local Municipality on the following properties:

- » Remainder of the Farm Jantjesfontein 164
- » Remainder of the Farm Besten Weg 150
- » Remainder of Portion 1 of the Farm Besten Weg 150
- » Remainder of the Farm Tweedside 151
- » Remainder of the Farm Elandskrag 269
- » Portion 1 of the Farm Elandskrag 269

In terms of Condition 5 of the Environmental Authorisation and Regulation 31 of the EIA Regulations of December 2014, as amended, it is possible for an applicant to apply, in writing, to the competent authority for a change or deviation from the project description to be approved.

<u>Revised</u> Motivation Report available for public review and comment: Savannah Environmental has compiled a <u>Revised</u> Motivation Report in support of the Amendment Application. The <u>Revised</u> Motivation Report is available at the Laingsburg Public Library (Van Riebeeck Street, Laingsburg) for public review and comment between <u>Wednesday, 20 March 2019</u> and <u>Tuesday, 23 April 2019</u>. The <u>Revised</u> Motivation Report can also be downloaded from Savannah Environmental's website (<u>https://www.savannahsa.com/public-documents/energy-generation/</u>). The due date for written comment is <u>Tuesday, 23 April 2019</u>.

To obtain further information, please submit your name, contact information and interest in the project, in writing, to Savannah Environmental:

Nicolene Venter at Savannah Environmental P.O. Box 148, Sunninghill, 2157 Tel: 011 656 3237 Fax: 086 684 0547 Email: publicprocess@savannahsa.com Website: www.savannahsa.com



TEARSHEET (To be included in Final Report)